

ITEM NO.23

COURT NO.7  
S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SECTION XVI

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).26390-26391/2019  
(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 26-07-2019  
in MA No.145/2014 26-07-2019 in MA No.789/2014 passed by the High  
Court of Judicature at Patna)

SUJATA SINGH & ANR.

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

DIVISIONAL MANAGER, NATIONAL  
INSURANCE CO. LTD. & ANR.

RESPONDENT(S)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R.)

Date : 25-11-2019 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE D.Y. CHANDRACHUD  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HRISHIKESH ROY

For Petitioner(s)

Mr.Mahfooz Ahsan Nazki, AOR  
Mr.Zain Maqbool, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the  
petitioners submits that the Insurance Policy (Annexure  
P-4 to the Special Leave Petitions) in the present case  
was not an Act only policy but a Package or Comprehensive  
policy. Learned counsel relied upon the judgment of this  
Court in National insurance Company Ltd. Vs. Balakrishnan  
& Anr.<sup>1</sup> in support of the submission that the insurer  
would be liable to pay compensation for injuries sustained  
by the occupant of the motor vehicle.

Issue notice returnable in eight weeks.

(Ashok Raj Singh)  
Court Master

(Saroj Kumari Gaur)  
Court Master